## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-27**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2018-18 OF THE VILLAGE OF FREDERICKTOWN INCOME TAX ORDINANCE REGARDING MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX

**WHEREAS,** the Council of the Village of Fredericktown passed Ordinance 2018-18, amending Ordinance 2018-1 for the purpose of enacting amendments required prior to January 1, 2018 to be in accord with the provisions and limitations specified in Chapter 718 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Fredericktown contracts with the Regional Income Tax Authority (R.I.T.A.) for all services related to the implementation and enforcement of the Village of Fredericktown Income Tax Ordinance and R.I.T.A. has requested the Village of Fredericktown proceed with this Ordinance without waiving any rights to make certain amendments to the Income Tax Ordinance to address Ohio House Bill 33

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. That Sections 3, 5, 18, and 27 of the Village of Fredericktown Income Tax Ordinance as set forth in Ordinance 2018-1 be amended as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The passage of this ordinance does not waive any right of the Village of Fredericktown, including, but not limited to, the reservation of the right under its home rule powers to challenge Ohio House Bill 33, including the amendments to Chapter 718 of the Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREFORE, this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowable by law.

PASSED:	<u> </u>
	Rick Lanuzza, President Pro-Tempore
	ATTEST:
	Suzan Graves, Fiscal Officer